adjustments to our historical results utilizing these benefits would not be factually supportable. The benefits resulting
from the 2006 and 2007 U.S. workforce transition programs, mainly due to reductions in headcount and changes in
workforce composition, are reflected in the Pro Forma Financial Information to the extent they were realized in our
historical results.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet includes the estimated cash settlement of certain
post-petition payments of $606 million contemplated under the GM Settlement. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated statement of operations does not reflect the transactions contemplated by the GM Settlement as they are
non-recurring.

62

Edgar Filing: DELPHI CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 138

Table of Contents

DELPHI CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

Reorganization Fresh-Start

Historical Adjustments Adjustments
Pro

Forma
(In millions, except per share data)

Net sales:
General Motors and affiliates $ 8,301 $ � $ � $ 8,301
Other customers 13,982 � � 13,982

Total net sales 22,283 � � 22,283

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales, excluding items listed
below 21,066 11(a) (244)(g) 20,833
U.S. employee workforce transition
program charges 212 � � 212
Depreciation and amortization 914 � 440(h) 1,354
Long-lived asset impairment charges 98 � � 98
Selling, general and administrative 1,595 14(a) (8)(g) 1,601
Securities and ERISA litigation charge 343 � � 343

Total operating expenses 24,228 25 188 24,441

Operating loss (1,945) (25) (188) (2,158)
Interest expense (769) 189(b) � (580)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (27) 27(c) � �
Reorganization items (163) 163(d) � �
Other income, net 74 � �(i) 74

Loss from continuing operations before
income tax benefit (2,830) 354 (188) (2,664)
Income tax benefit 522 2(e) (56)(j) 468

Loss from continuing operations (2,308) 356 (244) (2,196)
Dividends accrued on Series A and
Series B Senior Convertible Preferred
Stock � (43)(f) � (43)

Loss from continuing operations available
to common stockholders $ (2,308) $ 313 $ (244) $ (2,239)

Edgar Filing: DELPHI CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 139

Basic and diluted loss per share from
continuing operations available to
common stockholders:
Weighted average shares outstanding 562 100(k)
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (4.11) $ (22.39)

63

Edgar Filing: DELPHI CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 140

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Reorganization Adjustments

(a) We currently estimate stock compensation expense of $11 million and $14 million recorded in cost of sales and
selling, general and administrative expenses (�SG&A�), respectively, related to restricted shares and options to be issued

[…]

effective income tax rate was not impacted by Fresh-Start Adjustments at locations with a full valuation allowance,
including the U.S., except for the impact on the intraperiod tax allocation related to changes to other comprehensive
income.

(k) For purposes of our basic and diluted pro forma loss per share calculations, we have assumed the following shares
of common stock of reorganized Delphi will be outstanding:

Common shares outstanding for basic and diluted per share calculations:
Direct shares issued to creditors and equity holders 54,044,937
Shares issued pursuant to the discount rights offering and the EPCA 45,584,788

Total common shares outstanding 99,629,725

We did not include any potentially issuable shares of common stock of reorganized Delphi, including shares issuable
upon conversion of the Convertible Preferred Stock, upon exercise of the Warrants and upon exercise of stock options
and restricted stock units, as they would have been anti-dilutive to the per share calculations.

66

Edgar Filing: DELPHI CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 145

Table of Contents

DELPHI CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2007

Reorganization Fresh-Start

Historical Adjustments Adjustments
Pro

Forma
(In millions)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,036 $ 75(a) $ � $ 1,111
Restricted cash 173 � � 173
Accounts receivable, net 3,894 � � 3,894
Inventories, net 1,808 � 84(i) 1,892
Other current assets 588 (101)(b) � 487
Assets held for sale 720 � � 720

Total current assets 8,219 (26) 84 8,277
Long-term assets:
Property, net 3,863 � 554(j) 4,417
Investments in affiliates 387 � 147(k) 534
Goodwill 397 � 4,467(l) 4,864
Other intangible assets, net 40 � 3,652(m) 3,692
Other 761 (27)(c) � 734

Total long-term assets 5,448 (27) 8,820 14,241

Total assets $ 13,667 $ (53) $ 8,904 $ 22,518

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Short-term debt $ 3,495 $ (2,746)(d) $ � $ 749
Accounts payable 2,904 � � 2,904
Accrued liabilities 2,281 (480)(e) � 1,801
Liabilities held for sale 412 � � 412

Total current liabilities 9,092 (3,226) � 5,866
Long-Term liabilities:
Other long-term debt 59 4,163(d) � 4,222
Employee benefit plan obligations 443 1,993(f) � 2,436
Other 1,185 � 421(n) 1,606

Total long-term liabilities 1,687 6,156 421 8,264

Edgar Filing: DELPHI CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 146

Liabilities subject to compromise 16,197 (16,197)(g) � �

Total liabilities 26,976 (13,267) 421 14,130

Minority interest 163 � � 163

New Equity � 8,225(h) � 8,225
Stockholders� deficit (13,472) 4,989(h) 8,483(h) �

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 13,667 $ (53) $ 8,904 $ 22,518

67

Edgar Filing: DELPHI CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 147

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Reorganization Adjustments

(a) Our cash and cash equivalents adjustment reflects a net increase of $75 million after implementing the Plan. The
significant sources and uses of cash are expected to be as follows (in millions):

Sources(1):
First-lien exit financing $ 1,700
Discount rights offering 1,575
Sale of Senior Convertible Preferred Stock and Common Stock under EPCA:
Series A Senior Convertible Preferred Stock 400
Series B Senior Convertible Preferred Stock 400